acquisition of the Novartis Vaccines business in 2015 and £455 million (31 December 2022: £501 million) of
contingent consideration payable for the acquisition of Affinivax in 2022. Contingent consideration is expected to be
paid over a number of years and will vary in line with the future performance of specified products, the achievement
of certain milestone targets and movements in certain foreign currencies.

The financial liabilities are measured at the present value of expected future cash flows, the most significant inputs
and assumptions in the valuation models being future sales forecasts, probability of milestone success, the discount
rate, the Sterling/US Dollar exchange rate and the Sterling/Euro exchange rate. The exchange rates used are
consistent with market rates at 30 June 2023.

The table below shows, on an indicative basis, the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in key inputs to the valuation of the largest contingent consideration liabilities.

Increase/(decrease) in liability

Shionogi-
ViiV

Healthcare
contingent

consideration
£m

Novartis
Vaccines

contingent
consideration

£m

Affinivax
contingent

consideration
£m

10% increase in sales forecasts* 519   72   -
15% increase in sales forecasts* 776   109   -
10% decrease in sales forecasts* (516)  (71)  -
15% decrease in sales forecasts* (776)  (106)  -
10% increase in probability of milestone success -   20   75
10% decrease in probability of milestone success -   (10)  (75)
1% (100 basis points) increase in discount rate (169)  (38)  (9)
1.5% (150 basis points) increase in discount rate (248)  (55)  (13)
1% (100 basis points) decrease in discount rate 182   45   9
1.5% (150 basis points) decrease in discount rate 275   70   14
10 cent appreciation of US Dollar 349   22   39
15 cent appreciation of US Dollar 549   35   61
10 cent depreciation of US Dollar (299)  (18)  (33)
15 cent depreciation of US Dollar (432)  (26)  (48)
10 cent appreciation of Euro 90   17   -
15 cent appreciation of Euro 140  27   -
10 cent depreciation of Euro (74)  (14)  -
15 cent depreciation of Euro (106)  (20)  -

* The sales forecasts for the Shionogi-ViiV Healthcare contingent consideration are for ViiV Healthcare sales only.

The Group transfers financial instruments between different levels in the fair value hierarchy when, as a result of an
event or change in circumstances, the valuation methodology applied in determining their fair values alters in such a
way that it meets the definition of a different level. There were no transfers between the Level 1 and Level 2 fair value
measurement categories.

Issued: Wednesday, 26 July 2023, London, U.K.

Press release